

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAMAL ANWIYA YOUKHANNA; WAFA CATCHO;
MAREY JABBO; DEBI RASI; JEFFREY NORGROVE;
MEGAN MCHUGH,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MICHAEL C. TAYLOR,
individually and in his official capacity as Mayor,
City of Sterling Heights, Michigan,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID YERUSHALMI
American Freedom Law Center
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 189
Washington, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
American Freedom Law Center
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

December 9, 2019

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. AICC Zoning Application	1
B. Local and State Zoning Regulations.....	3
C. Actions of the Planning Commission	6
D. Litigation Against the City	9
E. City Council Meeting of February 21, 2017 ..	9
F. Consent Judgment.....	11
G. Petitioners’ “Good Faith Concerns” about the Mosque.....	13
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	17

I. THE CITY COUNCIL RULE PROHIBITING PETITIONERS' SPEECH VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
II. THE CONSENT JUDGMENT IS INVALID BECAUSE IT DISREGARDS ZONING LAWS AND WAS NOT NECESSARY TO RECTIFY THE VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 14, 2019)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Order Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and Judgment in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division (August 1, 2018)	App. 29
Appendix C Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (September 10, 2019)	App. 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.,</i> 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.,</i> 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	21
<i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass'n for Gov't by the People v.</i> <i>Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Glendale Assocs., Ltd. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg,</i> 409 F. 3d (6th Cir. 2005).....	15, 19
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs,</i> 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Keith v. Volpe,</i> 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v.</i> <i>City of L.A.,</i> 498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19, 26, 28
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations</i> <i>Comm'n,</i> 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	18, 24

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Monell v. N.Y. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18
<i>Perkins v. City of Chi. Heights</i> , 47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	24
<i>St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Whitman v. Galien Twp.</i> , 288 Mich. App. 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) ..	25, 26
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 15, 18, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3502	5, 6, 26
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	18
